

**Present : Sri Chinmoy Chattopadhyay**  
**JO Code-WB 00676**  
**N.D.P.S 92 of 2024 (R-92/2024)**  
**CNR-WBND010053622024**

**Order No. 12 dated 16.01.2026**

The record is put up today on the prayer of Tasikul Mondal @ Tachikul Mondal, the regd. owner of the seized vehicle bearing No. **WB-51C/5778** with a prayer to get return of that vehicle along with the relevant documents and the key of that vehicle.

Ld. Spl.PP is present. Copy of the prayer is served to him.

Heard both the sides. Considered.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner by filing the application submits that the report about return of the seized vehicle along with the relevant documents and the key of that vehicle has already been received by this Court. It is submitted that the vehicle is lying at the premises of the PS and a direction be passed for getting back the said vehicle.

It appears from the record that one report about return of the vehicle having registration No. **WB-51C/5778** has been received from SI. Samad Bidwas of Tehatto P.S.as forwarded by the IC, of that P.S. It also appears from the record that subject to the prayer of the petitioner namely Tasikul Mondal @ Tachikul Mondal on 01.12.2025 this Court was pleased to direct the IO of this case to verify the prayer of the petitioner for getting back the seized vehicle in question. It appears from the report as received from SI. Samad Bidwas of Tehatto P.S.as forwarded by the IC, of that P.S. he has not given any objection in order to return the seized vehicle along with the relevant documents and the key of that vehicle having registration No. **WB-51C/5778** to the petitioner.

Accordingly, after taking into consideration of the fact, prayer of return of the vehicle along with the relevant documents and the key of that vehicle having registration No. **WB-51C/5778** in question as seized and also considering the report, I am of the view that there is no impediment to return the said vehicle having registration No. **WB-51C/5778** with the relevant documents and the key of that vehicle to the petitioner namely, Tasikul Mondal @ Tachikul Mondal on interim custody subject to furnishing zimmanama bond of Rs.10,00,000/- on condition that he is not to change the nature and character of the vehicle or not to sell, transfer or alienate the vehicle without the leave of the Court till conclusion of trial and to produce the same as and when call for.

The petition is accordingly, disposed off.

Let copy of this order be sent to the IO for information and submitting report to this Court by the next date.

To date

Dictated & Corrected by me.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,**  
Nadia at Krishnagar

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,**  
Nadia at Krishnagar